has used the practical expedient for all contract modifications that occurred before the date of initial application,

the aggregate effect of all of the modifications was reflected at the date of initial application. Accordingly, certain

comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18 Revenue

and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

The application of IFRS 15 do not have a material impact on the timing and amounts of revenue recognised in the

respective reporting period.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained profits at 1 January 2018.

Note

Impact of adopting
 IFRS 15 at

1 January 2018
RMB’000

Retained profits 5,228,599
Recognition of contract costs (a) 86,606
Tax effects (a) (22,005)

Impact at 1 January 2018 5,293,200

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of

financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Note

Carrying
 amounts

 previously
 reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
 amounts

under
 IFRS 15 at
  1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (a) 7,407,313 – 88,718 7,496,031

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets (a) 305,272 – (22,005) 283,267

Capital and reserves
Retained profits 5,228,599 – 64,601 5,293,200
Non-controlling interests 16,971,254 – 2,112 16,973,366

Current liabilities
Deposits received for sale of properties 34,760,145 (34,760,145) – –
Contract liabilities – 34,760,145 – 34,760,145

8

Note:

(a) The Group incurred incremental agency commission to intermediaries in connection with obtaining sales

of properties contracts with customers. These amounts were previously expensed as incurred. At the date

of initial application of IFRS 15, incremental costs of obtaining contracts and the related deferred tax of

RMB22,005,000 were recognised with corresponding adjustments to retained profits and non-controlling

interests.

The following table summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement

of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

 without

 application of

 IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 10,157,418 (190,694) 9,966,724

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 533,404 47,673 581,077

Capital and reserves

Retained profits 5,839,061 (76,308) 5,762,753

Current liabilities

Deposits received for sale of properties – 48,074,062 48,074,062

Contract liabilities 48,074,062 (48,074,062) –

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

 without

 application of

 IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Selling and distribution expenses (599,773) (101,976) (701,749)

Profit before tax 3,073,659 (101,976) 2,971,683

Income tax expense (1,598,850) 25,668 (1,573,182)

Profit for the period 1,474,809 (76,308) 1,398,501

9

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items

(including contract assets and financial guarantee contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the